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Transport Co-ordination Act 1966

Country Taxi-cars (Fares and Charges)

Amendment Regulations 2013

Made by the Governor in Executive Council.

1.

S.

2A.

(1)

Citation

These regulations are the Country Taxi-cars (Fares and
Charges) Amendment Regulations 2013.

Commencement

These regulations come into operation as follows —

(a) regulations 1 and 2 — on the day on which these
regulations are published in the Gazette;

(b) the rest of the regulations — on the day after that day.

Regulations amended

These regulations amend the Country Taxi-cars (Fares and
Charges) Regulations 1991.

Regulation 2A replaced

Delete regulation 2A and insert:

Terms used
(1) Inthese regulations, unless the contrary intention
appears —

business entity includes an individual, body corporate,
trust or partnership, who or that carries on business;

call out means to arrange for the hiring of a taxi
through a business entity (other than the driver) that, in
the ordinary course of its business, arranges for taxis to
meet persons who wish to hire a taxi;

region means a region described in the Regional
Development Commissions Act 1993 Schedule 1.

(2) A term has the same meaning in these regulations as it
has in the Transport Co-ordination Act 1966 Part 111B.

Regulation 3 amended

In regulation 3(1):



(a) delete “portion of the State specified in Schedule 1™ and
insert:

region
(b) delete “portion of the State.” and insert:

region.

(2) Inregulation 3(4) in the definition of designated radius:

(a) in paragraph (a) delete “a portion of the State specified
in Schedule 1 Division 1, 2, 3, 4 or 5 —a 30 km” and
insert:

the South West region — a 15 km

(b) in paragraph (b) delete “a portion of the State specified
in Schedule 1 Division 6 — a 15 km™ and insert:

any other region — a 30 km

Schedule 1 replaced
Delete Schedule 1 and insert:

Schedule 1 — Fees and charges
[r. 3]

Division 1 — Gascoyne region

Metered rates

Flagfall Distance rate  Detention

Tariff 1

Monday to Friday
6 a.m. to 6 p.m. $4.10 $2.27/km $48.10/hour

Tariff 2

Monday to Friday
6 p.m. to 6 a.m.

Friday 6 p.m. to
Monday 6 a.m.

All day Public
Holidays $6.00 $2.27/km $48.10/hour




Flagfall Distance rate  Detention

Tariff 3

When carrying 5 or
more passengers (if
the vehicle was
manufactured to
carry 6 or more
adult passengers) $6.00 $3.35/km $74.60/hour

Off meter rates

Distance rate
(during hiring and for forward
or return journey)

When carrying fewer than
5 passengers $1.22/km

When carrying 5 or more
passengers (if the vehicle was
manufactured to carry 6 or more

adult passengers) $1.85/km
Other charges

Cleaning

(when soiled during hiring — for time required to

clean) $48.10/hour
Call out fee $1.50
Surcharges
Ultra-Peak —

Between midnight Friday to 5 a.m. Saturday or

midnight Saturday to 5 a.m. Sunday $2.60
Christmas Day —

midnight to midnight $5.00

New Year’s Eve —

6 p.m. New Year’s Eve to 6 a.m. New Year’s Day | $5.60

Division 2 — Goldfields-Esperance region

Metered rates

Flagfall Distance rate  Detention

Tariff 1

Monday to Friday
6 a.m. to 6 p.m. $4.10 $1.75/km $48.10/hour

Tariff 2

Monday to Friday
6 p.m. to 6 a.m.

Friday 6 p.m. to
Monday 6 a.m.




Flagfall Distance rate

Detention

All day Public
Holidays

Tariff 3

$6.00 $1.75/km

When carrying 5 or
more passengers (if
the vehicle was
manufactured to
carry 6 or more
adult passengers)

$6.00 $2.51/km

$48.10/hour

$74.60/hour

Off meter rates

Distance rate

(during hiring and for forward
or return journey)

When carrying fewer than
5 passengers $1.11/km
When carrying 5 or more
passengers (if the vehicle was
manufactured to carry 6 or more
adult passengers) $1.63/km
Other charges

Cleaning

(when soiled during hiring — for time required to

clean) $48.10/hour
Call out fee $1.50
Surcharges
Ultra-Peak —

Between midnight Friday to 5 a.m. Saturday or

midnight Saturday to 5 a.m. Sunday $2.60
Christmas Day —

midnight to midnight $5.00
New Year’s Eve —

6 p.m. New Year’s Eve to 6 a.m. New Year’s Day | $5.60

Division 3 — Great Southern region
Metered rates
Flagfall Distance rate  Detention

Tariff 1

Monday to Friday

6 a.m. to 6 p.m. $4.10 $1.71/km $48.10/hour
Tariff 2

Monday to Friday

6 p.m. to 6 a.m.




Flagfall Distance rate

Detention

Friday 6 p.m. to
Monday 6 a.m.

All day Public
Holidays $6.00 $1.71/km

Tariff 3

When carrying 5 or
more passengers (if
the vehicle was
manufactured to
carry 6 or more
adult passengers) $6.00 $2.54/km

$48.10/hour

$74.60/hour

Off meter rates

Distance rate

(during hiring and for forward
or return journey)

When carrying fewer than
5 passengers $1.02/km

When carrying 5 or more
passengers (if the vehicle was
manufactured to carry 6 or more
adult passengers) $1.55/km

Other charges

Cleaning

(when soiled during hiring — for time required to

clean) $48.10/hour
Call out fee $1.50
Surcharges
Ultra-Peak —

Between midnight Friday to 5 a.m. Saturday or

midnight Saturday to 5 a.m. Sunday $2.60
Christmas Day —

midnight to midnight $5.00
New Year’s Eve —

6 p.m. New Year’s Eve to 6 a.m. New Year’s Day | $5.60

Division 4 — Kimberley region
Metered rates
Flagfall Distance rate  Detention

Tariff 1

Monday to Friday

6 a.m. to 6 p.m. $4.10 $2.23/km $48.10/hour




Flagfall Distance rate  Detention

Tariff 2

Monday to Friday
6 p.m. to 6 a.m.

Friday 6 p.m. to
Monday 6 a.m.

All day Public
Holidays $6.00 $2.23/km $48.10/hour

Tariff 3

When carrying 5 or
more passengers (if
the vehicle was
manufactured to
carry 6 or more
adult passengers) $6.00 $3.28/km $74.60/hour

Off meter rates

Distance rate
(during hiring and for forward
or return journey)

When carrying fewer than
5 passengers $1.24/km

When carrying 5 or more
passengers (if the vehicle was
manufactured to carry 6 or more

adult passengers) $1.88/km
Other charges

Cleaning

(when soiled during hiring — for time required to

clean) $48.10/hour
Call out fee $1.50
Surcharges
Ultra-Peak —

Between midnight Friday to 5 a.m. Saturday or

midnight Saturday to 5 a.m. Sunday $2.60
Christmas Day —

midnight to midnight $5.00

New Year’s Eve —

6 p.m. New Year’s Eve to 6 a.m. New Year’s Day | $5.60




Division 5 — Mid West region

Metered rates

Flagfall Distance rate

Detention

Tariff 1

Monday to Friday
6 a.m. to 6 p.m. $4.20 $1.73/km

Tariff 2

Monday to Friday
6 p.m. to 6 a.m.

Friday 6 p.m. to
Monday 6 a.m.

All day Public
Holidays $6.10 $1.73/km

Tariff 3

When carrying 5 or
more passengers (if
the vehicle was
manufactured to
carry 6 or more
adult passengers) $6.10 $2.55/km

$48.50/hour

$48.50/hour

$75.10/hour

Off meter rates

Distance rate

(during hiring and for forward
or return journey)

When carrying fewer than
5 passengers $1.03/km

When carrying 5 or more
passengers (if the vehicle was
manufactured to carry 6 or more
adult passengers) $1.56/km

Other charges

Cleaning

(when soiled during hiring — for time required to
clean)

Call out fee
Surcharges
Ultra-Peak —

Between midnight Friday to 5 a.m. Saturday or
midnight Saturday to 5 a.m. Sunday

Christmas Day —
midnight to midnight
New Year’s Eve —

6 p.m. New Year’s Eve to 6 a.m. New Year’s Day

$48.50/hour
$1.50

$2.60

$5.00

$5.70




Division 6 — Peel region

Metered rates

Flagfall Distance rate

Detention

Tariff 1

Monday to Friday
6 a.m. to 6 p.m. $4.10 $1.71/km

Tariff 2

Monday to Friday
6 p.m. to 6 a.m.

Friday 6 p.m. to
Monday 6 a.m.

All day Public
Holidays $6.00 $1.71/km

Tariff 3

When carrying 5 or
more passengers (if
the vehicle was
manufactured to
carry 6 or more
adult passengers) $6.00 $2.54/km

$48.10/hour

$48.10/hour

$74.60/hour

Off meter rates

Distance rate

(during hiring and for forward
or return journey)

When carrying fewer than
5 passengers $1.02/km

When carrying 5 or more
passengers (if the vehicle was
manufactured to carry 6 or more
adult passengers) $1.55/km

Other charges

Cleaning

(when soiled during hiring — for time required to
clean)

Call out fee
Surcharges
Ultra-Peak —

Between midnight Friday to 5 a.m. Saturday or
midnight Saturday to 5 a.m. Sunday

Christmas Day —
midnight to midnight
New Year’s Eve —

6 p.m. New Year’s Eve to 6 a.m. New Year’s Day

$48.10/hour
$1.50

$2.60

$5.00

$5.60




Division 7 — Pilbara region

Metered rates

Flagfall Distance rate

Detention

Tariff 1

Monday to Friday
6 a.m. to 6 p.m. $4.10 $2.27/km

Tariff 2

Monday to Friday
6 p.m. to 6 a.m.

Friday 6 p.m. to
Monday 6 a.m.

All day Public
Holidays $6.00 $2.27/km

Tariff 3

When carrying 5 or
more passengers (if
the vehicle was
manufactured to
carry 6 or more
adult passengers) $6.00 $3.35/km

$48.10/hour

$48.10/hour

$74.60/hour

Off meter rates

Distance rate

(during hiring and for forward
or return journey)

When carrying fewer than
5 passengers $1.22/km

When carrying 5 or more
passengers (if the vehicle was
manufactured to carry 6 or more
adult passengers) $1.85/km

Other charges

Cleaning

(when soiled during hiring — for time required to
clean)

Call out fee
Surcharges
Ultra-Peak —

Between midnight Friday to 5 a.m. Saturday or
midnight Saturday to 5 a.m. Sunday

Christmas Day —
midnight to midnight
New Year’s Eve —

6 p.m. New Year’s Eve to 6 a.m. New Year’s Day

$48.10/hour
$1.50

$2.60

$5.00

$5.60




Division 8 — South West region

Metered rates

Flagfall Distance rate

Detention

Tariff 1

Monday to Friday
6 a.m. to 6 p.m. $4.10 $1.71/km

Tariff 2

Monday to Friday
6 p.m. to 6 a.m.

Friday 6 p.m. to
Monday 6 a.m.

All day Public
Holidays $6.00 $1.71/km

Tariff 3

When carrying 5 or
more passengers (if
the vehicle was
manufactured to
carry 6 or more
adult passengers) $6.00 $2.54/km

$48.10/hour

$48.10/hour

$74.60/hour

Off meter rates

Distance rate

(during hiring and for forward
or return journey)

When carrying fewer than
5 passengers $1.02/km

When carrying 5 or more
passengers (if the vehicle was
manufactured to carry 6 or more
adult passengers) $1.55/km

Other charges

Cleaning

(when soiled during hiring — for time required to
clean)

Call out fee
Surcharges
Ultra-Peak —

Between midnight Friday to 5 a.m. Saturday or
midnight Saturday to 5 a.m. Sunday

Christmas Day —
midnight to midnight
New Year’s Eve —

6 p.m. New Year’s Eve to 6 a.m. New Year’s Day

$48.10/hour
$1.50

$2.60

$5.00

$5.60




Division 9 — Wheatbelt region

Metered rates

Flagfall Distance rate

Detention

Tariff 1

Monday to Friday
6 a.m. to 6 p.m.

Tariff 2

Monday to Friday
6 p.m. to 6 a.m.

Friday 6 p.m. to
Monday 6 a.m.

All day Public
Holidays

Tariff 3

When carrying 5 or
more passengers (if
the vehicle was
manufactured to
carry 6 or more
adult passengers)

$4.10 $1.75/km

$6.00 $1.75/km

$6.00 $2.51/km

$48.10/hour

$48.10/hour

$74.60/hour

Off meter rates

Distance rate

(during hiring and for forward
or return journey)

When carrying fewer than

5 passengers $1.11/km

When carrying 5 or more

passengers (if the vehicle was

manufactured to carry 6 or more

adult passengers) $1.63/km
Other charges

Cleaning

(when soiled during hiring — for time required to

clean)
Call out fee
Surcharges

Ultra-Peak —

Between midnight Friday to 5 a.m. Saturday or
midnight Saturday to 5 a.m. Sunday

$48.10/hour
$1.50

$2.60




Christmas Day —
midnight to midnight $5.00

New Year’s Eve —

6 p.m. New Year’s Eve to 6 a.m. New Year’s Day | $5.60

G. MOORE, Clerk of the Executive Council.



